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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: | LCB NO. 23,777 & 23,778
TY-CO PETROLEUM GROUP, LLC d/b/a FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
GATEWAY GAS & DELI APPROVING STIPULATED
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

8030 DOUGLAS AVE SE |
SNOQUALMIE, WA 98065 PROPOSED]

LICENSEE
LICENSE NO. 401614
AVN NOS. 2M0209E & 2M0244A

THIS MATTER having come before the Washington State Liquor Control Board
(Board) and the Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(Enforcement) represented by its attorneys ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and
STEPHANIE U. HAPPOLD, Assistant Attorney General, and TY-CO PETROLEUM
GROUP, LLC d/b/a GATEWAY GAS & DELI (Licensee) of- Snoqualmie, Washington,
through its attorney, CASSANDRA STAMM, and its representative, MARK MCDONALD,
and the Board having considered the stipulated settlement agreement and Enforcement’s
memorandum recommending acceptance of the settlement agreement, and the Board having
had the opportunity to review the file materials maintained in these cases, now therefore:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the S;cipulated Settlement Agreement for Case Nos.
23,777 and 23,778 is approved and adopted in its eéntirety; the Complaints and AVN Nos.
2MO0209E & 2MO0244A in the above-captioned cases are sustained, and the Licensee’s

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD ' 1 ' ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

APPROVING STIPULATED 1125 Washinglon Street SE
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT Olympia, WA 98504-0100
[PREPOSED] . (360) 664-9006

LCB CAUSE NO. 23,777 & 23,778
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cessation of business operations and voluntarily relinquishing of its liquor license shall act in
lieu of the standard penalty.

FURTHERMORE The Licensee agrees that if it has .failed to relinquish its liquor
license, for any reason, the standard combined penalties for the two violationsof a thirty-seVeﬁ
(37) day suspension shall be imposed. o

DATED this [3r+day of Aioﬁmoﬁ/\/ ,2011.

ON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD -

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD 2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
APPROVING STIPULATED PO Box 40100
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT Olympia, WA 98504-0100
: i . (360) 664-9006

LCB CAUSE NO. 23,777 & 23,778
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Liquor Controy Board
 Board Administration

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: CASE NOS. 23,777 & 23,778

TY-CO PETROLEUM GROUP, LLC d/b/a STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
GATEWAY GAS & DELI ' AGREEMENT
8030 DOUGLAS AVE SE

SNOQUATLMIE, WA 98065
LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 401614
AVN NOS. 2M0209E & 2M0244A

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(Enforcement) by and through its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and
STEPHANIE U. HAPPOLD, Assistant Attorney General, and TY-CO PETROLEUM
GROUP, LLC d/b/a GATEWAY GAS & DELI (Licensee) of Snoqualmie, Washington,
through its attemey, CASSANDRA STAMM, and its representative, MARK MCDONALD,
hereby enter into this stipulated settlement agreement (Agreement) for Liquer Control Board
Case Nos. 23,777 & 23,778.

L INTRODUCTION

1. On March 9, 2011, the Washington Sfate Liquor Control Board issued a complaint,

based upon Administrative Violation Notice (AVN) No. 2M0209E, charging the Licensee with

the following alleged violation of the Washington State Liquor Act:

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 1 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ME 1125 Washington Street SE
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That on or about July 28, 2010, the above-named Licensee, or an employee thereof,
gave, sold and/or supplied liquor to a person under the age of twenty-one (21), contrary to
RCW 66.44.270 and WAC 314-11-020(1).

2. On March 9, 2011 the Washington State Liquor Control Board issued a
complaint, based upon Administrative Violation Notice (AVN) No. 2M0244A, charging the
Licensee with the following alleged violation of the Washington State Liquor Act:

That on or about September 1, 2010, the above-named Licensee, or an employee
thereof, gave, sold and/or supplied liquor to a person under the age of twenty-one (21),
contrary to RCW 66.44.270 and WAC 314-11-020(1).

3. Enforcement and the Licensee wish to enter into an Agreement concerning the
above-referenced Complaints. |

il. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES

Enforcement and the Licensee agree to the following:

1. The parties enter into this Agreement to avoid the time and expense of further
litigation.
2. The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative review of all

matters related to the above-referenced violations. Furthermore, the Licensee hereby
voluntarily withdraws its request for a hearing in these matters. |

3. This Agreement constitutes the final written expression of all the terms of this
agreement'and is a complete and exclusive statement of these terms, and shall be effective
when signed by all parties and/or their legal representatives. |

4, The Licensee admits to the violation that on July 28, 2010, the above-named
Licensee, or an employee thereof, gave, sold and/or supplied liquor to a person under the age

of twenty-one (21), contrary to RCW 66.44.270 and WAC 314-11-020(1). The parties agfee

that this violation would be the second violation pursuant to WAC 314-29-020 within a twenty-

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 2 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1125 Washington Street SE
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four (24) month period, which carriés a standard penalty of a seven (7) days suspension of the
liquor license.

5. The Licensee admits to the violation that on September 1, 2010, the above-
named Licensee, or an employee thereéf, gave, sold and/or supplied liquor to a person under
the age of twenty-one (21), contrary to RCW 66.44.270 and WAC 314-11-020(1). The parties
agree that this violation would be the third violation pursuaﬁt to WAC 314-29-020 within a
twenty-four (24) month period, which carries a standard penalty of a thirty (30) days suspension
of the liquor license.

6. The Licensee acknowledges it has terminated its business operations involving
the above-mentioned liquor license, Voluntarily relinquished the liquor license, and no longer
has an interest in the license at issue.

7. The parties agree that the Licensee’s cessation of business operations involving
the liquor license and the voluntarily relinquishing of the liquor license has effectively mooted

Enforcement’s actions and shall act in lieu of the standard penalty.

8. - The Licensee agrees that if it has failed to relinquish its liquor license, for any

reason, the standard combined penalties for the two violations of a thirty-seven (37) day

suspension shall be imposed.

9. The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by
the Washington State Liquor Control Board.

10.  The undersigned parties declare that the terms of this Settlement Agreement are
completely read, wholly understood, and voluntarily accepted for the purpose of making a full

and final compromise and settlement of any and all violations arising from the above-

referenced AVNSs.
/!
" -
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 3 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100
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ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

i / /ééﬁw
STE?H@\IIE U. HAPPOLD WSBA #38112
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for LCB Enforcement

MARK ONAED™ /

Representative for Licensee

CASSANDRA STAMM
Attorney for Licensee

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT

TY-CO Petroleum Group, LL.C
LCBNO. 23,777 & 23,778

12/9 /Zoli

- DATE!

(Z2-2. 20l

DATE

AW ZR VAN
DATE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006




Washington State
Liquor Control Board

December 14, 2011

Cassandra L. Stamm
Attorney for Licensee

600 University St Ste 1730
Seattle, WA 98101-3150

Ty-Co Petroleum Group, LLC
d/b/a Gateway Gas & Deli
6732 Azalea Way SE
Snoqualmie, WA 98065-9726

Stephanie Happold, AAG

GCE Division, Office of Attorney General
1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

RE: FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD APPROVING STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT

LICENSEE: Ty-Co Petroleum Group, LL.C

TRADE NAME: Gateway Gas & Deli

LOCATION: 8030 Douglas Ave SE, Snoqualmie, WA 98065

LICENSE NO. 401614-2G

ADMINISTRATIVE VIOLATION NOTICE NOS: 2M0209E & 2M0244A

LCB HEARING NOS. 23,777 & 23,778

UBI: 6026284180010001

Dear Parties:

Please find the enclosed Declaration of Service by Mail and a copy of the Final Order of the Board in the
above-referenced matter along with a copy of the Stipulated Settlement Agreement.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (360) 664—1602.
/
Sincerely,

Kevin McCarroll
Adjudicative Proceedings Coordinator

Enclosures (3)

cc: Beth Lehman, Licensing Supervisor, WSLCB
Tukwila Enforcement and Education Division, WSLCB
Teresa Young, WSLCB

PO Box 43076, 3000 Pacific Ave. SE, Olympia WA 98504-3076, (360) 664-1602 wWw.liq.wa.gov
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WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NOS. 23,777
23,778
TY-CO PETROLEUM GROUP, LLC
d/b/a GATEWAY GAS & DELI
8030 DOUGLAS AVE SE
SNOQUALMIE, WA 98065-9726 ’ DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL
LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 401614-2G
AVN NOS: 2M0209E & 2M0244A

I certify that I caused a copy of the FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD APPROVING
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT in the above-referenced matter to be served on all
parties or their counsel of record by US Mail Postage Prepaid via Consolidated Mail Service for

Licensees, by Campus Mail for the Office of Attorney General, on the date below to:

TY-CO PETROLEUM GROUP, LLC OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
d/b/a GATEWAY GAS & DELI MAIL STOP 40100, GCE DIVISION
6732 AZALEA WAY SE ‘ STEPHANIE U. HAPPOLD, ASSISTANT
SNOQUALMIE, WA 98065-9069 ATTORNEY GENERAL
CASSANDRA L. STAMM

{| ATTORNEY FOR LICENSEE
600 UNIVERSITY ST STE 1730

SEATTLE, WA 98101-3150

DATED this } L{L day of D) C@ A (94 \L_. , 2011,sat Olympia, Washington.
L L/-\!{ ( < (f

Kex}in McCartoll, Adjudicativé&ceedings Coordinator

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY 1 Washington State Liquor Control Board
MAIL 3000 Pacific Avenue SE
PO Box 43076
Olympia, WA 98504-3076
(360) 664-1602




